

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4327 OF 2023****IN****CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1286 OF 2025**

Hasan @ Aehchu Ayub Shaikh

...Applicant

**V/s.**

State Of Maharashtra &amp; Anr.

...Respondents

---

Mr. Aniket Vagal for the Applicant.

Ms. Mankuwar M. Deshmukh, Acting PP a/w Mr. J.P. Yagnik for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Shubham Kahite for Respondent No.2.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

**DATE : 26<sup>th</sup> March, 2026**

**PC.:-**

1) At the request of learned counsel for the Applicant, stand over to 15<sup>th</sup> April, 2026 at 03:00 p.m. for hearing of the Appeal.

**(KAMAL KHATA, J.)**

**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**